Richard H. Hall
4418 — 39th Street
Brentwood, Md. 20722

June 19, 1939

T. Seott Crain, Jr.
P.0., Box 11
Port Matilda, PA 16870

Dear Scottis

Grant Cameron sent me some follow-up questions, which I should have
answered before now. Also, since I wrote you on May 20 my statement that
loore told us he had retyped the Aquarlus memo has been challenged and I
have to admit that I am not 1007 sure on that point. He could very well
have said the document "has been retyped" and I took that to mean he had
done it. If so, there would appear to be some game-playing on his part if
someone else retyped it. If he rechiwdd it originally in retyped form,
then he 1s guilty of purveying something less than an authentic document
to the UFO community. But if he knows someone else retyped it (a friend?
secretary?) why the sematical quibble?

I have since heard from others a point I did not know or had forgotten,
that Moore's claim is the original_was stolen from him and therefore it
had to be retyped. That obviously ralses other questions that only Moore
can ansver. You have to remember that, unlike the peeple who are question-
ing me about these matters (you, Grant, Bob Hastings, Robert Todd....) I
do not have any continuity of knowledge or information and have not follow-
ed events that closely. When my letter to Gersten surfaced, I had forgotten
all about the long-ago inecident. Some of the questions have stirred my
memory a little bit.

S0, to Grant's questionss I do not clearly recall Hoore giving any
specific reason why the document was retyped. Specifically, I don't recall
him saying that he still possessed the original. Probably I didn't have the
right background information at the time to ask the appropriate questions.

Moore did not explain to me (I can't speak for the Fund as a whole) why
he (apparently) "sanitized" portions of the MJ-12 document. I have wondered
about that myself, and it is part of the reason I conclude that Moore has
engaged in (so far unexplained) game~playing that is coming back to haunt him,
I do not see Moore very often, and do not correspond with him routinely.

I wish I could recall more of that session so long ago, but I can't.

From what I do know first~hand and in some detail (mostly based on Stan
Friedman's work), I have seen no strong evidence (C.A.U.S. included) that
would bwrand MJ-12 as a hoax; to the contrary, a lot of Friedman's work is
tending to authentlcate it. Still, that does not yet prove it to be gemuine.

I am glad to hear that Moore is sending you a copy of his Las Vegas paper.
Ordinarily, as past editor of MUFON symposium proceedings I would have seen
that by now, but I haven't seen it. I hope he does answer some of the many
questlons floating around in convineing fashion. I agree that he has a lot
of explaining to do, but so far think he deamg;r? %bonefit of the doubt.

A .
Sinderely,

/ccs G. Cameron
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. T. SCOTT CRAIN, Jr.
Q. Bax 11
ocrt Matilda, PA 16870
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Cear Mr. Crain:

Str, My wife and I have Jjust returned from vacation (3 weeks)
to f£ind your letter dated "June 7, 1989" and those from Mr.
CAMERON (see enclosure B and C).

Thank you for recognizing my efforts to attempt to
authenticate the MJ-12 Briefing document and the Project
Agquarius document.

As to the qguestions #1 and #2 (see enclosure B) that Mr.
[ERON asked of me- I do not know, but I will ask Mr. MOORE
vhen I have dinner with him next week.

As to who Mr. "Al Frickey" is- I offer a copy of a page from
Aviation Week & Space Technology Magazine dated "May 29,
19839" (see enclosure D).

As to Mr. HASTINGS, es, Mr. MOORE told me that he had
repeatedly phoned Mr. HASTINGS in an attempt to meet with him
but to no avail. According to Mr. MOORE, he (Moore) wanted
to confront Mr. HASTINGS as to why HASTINGS had published
aterial about Mr. MOORE without his (Moore's) permission.
When Mr. HASTINGS refused to respond by telephone, Mr. MOORE
went to visit him, and I understand that on approaching his
residence, Mr. MOORE observed Mr. HASTINGS on a balcony, but
Mr. HASTINGS would not answer his door. Mr. MOORE then again
telephoned Mr. HASTINGS but without response, thus
demonstrating that Mr. HASTINGS was attempting to avoid a
confrontation with Mr. MOORE. That, to me Sir, smacks of
guilt; i. e., monitoring one's own telephone messages, but
refusing to respond to the very individual who wishes to
confront you with the allegations you have published about
him. Again, one must ask why did Mr. HASTINGS publish
without asking Mr. MOORE for his permission to do so, and why
is he now afraid to meet with Mr. MOORE to recant that which
he may have beemw published in error?



two escort alrcraft that were with it. Mr. MOORE indicated
that "The GOOSE" had (he was told?) unusual flight
characteristics. He identified the escort aircraft as A-4's.
Since Mr. MOORE is not knowledgeable of aircraft
identifications (I have tested him), I do not know how he
knows what an A-4 is, however, the A-4 does have an unusual
shape, and he did identify that shape (for me) as that which
wvere escorting "The GOOSE". Mr. MOORE made no statement as
to indicate that there was any association between "The
GOOSE" and/or any acquired "Alien" technology, including
"PROJECT SNOWBIRD".

Of considerable interest to me is the fact that the CTA, when
provided with the facts (see enclosure A-4 through A-6) of
Mr. MOORE's alleged visit to Groom Lake, Nevada voices no
concern (see enclosure A-7), however, when I make reference
to the allegations put forward by one of their own ostensible
agents (see enclosure F-1 through F-4), they state-

"You should also be aware that impersonation of a Fedecral
official is a Federal crime, and should be reported to the
FBI." (see enclosure F-5).

Quite obvipusly Mr. "JOHN H. WRIGHT" did not read my letter
(see enclosure F-1 through F-4) very carefully, or he would
have noted that I had sent a copy of it to- "Mr. Richard
Huff, Department of Justice".

Mr. Richard Huff (Department of Justice, Office of Legal
Policy, Office of Information and Privacy, Washington DC,
20530) is the individual who refuses to provide Mr. MOORE
with the missing (with-held) pages of his file, as well as my
AFOSI (still classified) file.

I called Mr. Richard Huff at 202-633-36442 at about 10:00
A.M. on May 5, 1989 trying to explain much of this to him and
get some answers. I pointed out to him that I had sent
copies (with a return envelope) of the MJ-12 document to the
FBI and they had not responded. He indicated that is just
what they would do if the document was still classified.
After going around with him several times about ALL of this
stuff he stated- "I am sorry but I can not help you Mr.
Graham!" You are welcome to call him and confirm this.

I think that it is very obvious that there is far more to all
of this than the idea that Mr. MOORE simply fabricated this
material.



-

Since I am unaware that Mr. MOORE told anyone else that he
had been to Groom Lake, Nevada, can you provide me with the
name of the individual and particulars as to who provided Mr.
CAMERON with this info. (see enclosure C)?

Also, Mr. CAMERON did not enclose "Doty's letter to Klass and
Klass's letter to Doty"- may I have a copy of same?

Thank you for your time, Sir.

Sincerely

=2 N N

Lee M. Graham
526 W. Maple

Monrovia, CA

91016
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General Dynamics Advanced Taclical Fighter uses stealth
nology, as do other ATFs. 4

J

The stealth crews that operate out of the  This patch is worn by the {light-test

Tonopah, Nevada, location wear lhis personnel at Area "51," Groom Dry Lake,

patch. The Latin stands for “"Coverl who operate the slealth aircraft. The blue

Vigilantes."” lightning boll is signilicant to the “"Have
Blue" stealth program. A "Wile E. Coyote"
goes with the "Rpad Runner” ol the
Oxcart program (pre-SR-71).

First-time, actual stealth by “AL FRIGKEY"
SpeCIﬁCS Ond COpOblllTleS, The names ‘stealth,” "F-19."

3 CSIRS,* and "Have Blue" are but a

1 few of the es associated with a
W}WICh hgve pOSS| bly broug hT f:‘erIOy olenr;ivmanrcraHO(;Iroduc\:Lj by
the Lockheed California Company's

the Russians tfo the

Division, better known as the Skunk
Works

neg OﬂGﬂOﬂ TOble TN Ond A vériety of successful secret, or

“black,"” programs have emerged

The awesome su per—secreT from Lockheed's Burbank building
bOC ku p. ;S(':r?kV:”' Survivable, In-weather, Recon
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310 facility, beginning in the 1950s
with the Senior Crown/Oxcart pro-
gfams. continuing into SR-71 pro-
duction in the 1960s, and then transi-
tioning into low-radar-signature
“stealth™ systems toward the end of
that decade and into the '70s and
'80s.

This task, headed by SR-71 de-
signer Kelly Johnson's right-hand
man, Ben Rich, was o design aircraft
that are, by essentially every defini-
tion of the word, invisible

Lockheed already had significant
experience and success in reducing
the radar cross section (RCS) ol
large aircraft with the A-12/SR-71
series, these aircraft, approximately
the size of a Boeing 727-200, have an
RCS of approximalely 22 inches

Armed with this knowledge and a
cadre of Skunk Works engineers,
who are among the most talented in
their field, Lockheed got the go-
ahead from the U.S. government to
continue their fine tradition of devel-
oping impossible systems under
budget and ahead of schedule — in
many cases, exceeding government
specifications

As originally conceived, the CSIRS
was designed for a single, well-
defined purpose: to perform tactical
and theater missions in high-intens-
ity areas independently cf all other
units and organizations

The dasign goal was ambitious: to
produce anight-weapons delivery
system with no radar signature, no
infrared signature, and no audio
signature, thus making it invisible to
human and machine perception.

The most interesting facet of the
program was that Cray supercom-
puters played a pivotal role in the
actual design effort. Lockheed en-
gineers fed volumes of aerodynamic
and “low observable” data to the
Crays, basically telling the machines
to design a plang with the smallest
RCS passible that could still fly and
deliver ordnance.

The Skunk Works' Crays generated
a flight vehicle that is unorthodox by
hyman design standards. LL.ooking
more like a couple of flattened pine
cones than an airplane, it is so
aerodynamically unstable that it
couldn't fly at all without advanced
fly-by-wire control. It also has heav-
ily-baffled, high by-pass engines,
imbedded air intakes, internal weap-
ons bays to eliminate radar relurn
from mounting pylons and the ord-
nance itself, and a mulli-laceted
outer-body surface.

The cut-diamond exterior is the
key to the CSIRS' radar invisibility.
The entire aircraft is made up of
thousands of flat surfaces, none
more than eight square inches in size
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— and none sharing a “reflectivity
angle” with any other. Added to this
is a black blankel of radar-absorbent
material (RAM) that feels like thick
rubber but is, in fact, an advanced
compound ol ferrite granules and
other proprietary ingredients that
can absorb 99 percent of all radiated
energy. Applied to a frame that has
an inherent RCS of less than eight
inches, the substance makes the
ships invisible 1o all operating Easl
Bloc radars and those known to be
under study or development as well

The CSINS is a big plane, approx-
imately the size of a McDonnell
Douglas F-4. I1s internal-fuel combat
radius is about 800 miles, and it is not
air-refuelable because no aerial
refueling probe could be "stealth-
ized.”

The system has two inlernal wea-
pons bays which can carry two
2.000-pound, low-drag, smart bombs,
IR/TV-imaging laser Maverick mis-
siles, or other weapons designed to

Lockheed's Advanced Tactical
Fighter uses much of their current
stealth technology. However, com-
pared to stoalth, it is not nearly as

“advanced as far radar and visual

Ingpection.
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take out hardened command. com-
munications, control. and intelli-
gence (C3I1) bunkers and facilities It
can deliver these weapons accu-
rately at mghtin all kinds of weather
(Rumor has it that a CSIRS. in a
recent test, dropped a 500-pound
1iron bomb into a 55-qallon drum
from 10.000 feet )

Lockheed stlarted cutting metal (or
the CSIRS al its Burbank plant in
1974 or 1975 The hirst plane was
assembled al the Groom Dry Lake
anfield 1n the Nellis Range (also
known as Area 51 or "The Ranch™)
between mid-November and Christ-
mas ol 1977 The number-one bird
was actually assembled by Skunk
Works managers, because the pro-
duclion personnel were on strike al
the time

The ariginal contract requested 75
to 100 unmits to be prepared for Initial
Operational Readimess Capability
(TORC) by FY 83, a dale that was mel
by the company. Construction and
assembly techniques were reasona-
bly straightiforward. but the absolute
precision required raised the per-unil

e

cost of each airframe 1o the 40- or
50-milhon-dollar range

During the 1979-1980 CSIRS con-
struction season, the U S Air Force
built and/or refurbished an anbase in
the northwest section of the Nelhs
range, near the town of Tonopah

The base i1s known alternately as
Sandia Stnp, TTR (Tonopah Tesl
Range). Mellon Strip, or Site 30
Whatever its name, this new complex
has 72 hangars and a full comple
ment of personnel. includimg the Red
Eagles ol the 44/71h TES, who fly the
CSIRS jets based there

The Air Force will admit to the
field's existence, but that's about all
l doesn’t show up on civilian or non-
classilied military navigational maps,
and citizens cannol obtain satellite
maps ol the area. Moreover, the
qgovernment has pul the fear of God
into local civilians in the Tonopah
area, in terms of lalking about what
they might inadvertently see of the
20-plus black projects that are being
tested and flown around the Nellis
Range

The stealth pilols themselves are

o,

Northrop's XB-35 of 1945-46 f[ame was designed to carry Ihe 10,000-1b. bomb. Nole that even lhou

nol exempt from the extreme secur-
ity surrounding the CSIRS effort
either. During a recent interview, a
retired Air Force general who had
been deeply involved with this and
several other black programs was
asked what procedures were fol-
lowed il a CSIRS jet ran into prob-
lems and was forced to land al Nellis
or Edwards or, worse, LAX or some
other commercial field. His answer?

“Anyone who flies the Lockheed
bird has orders that the article (spook
term for anplane) must never land
anywhere but at its nest. If you can'l
bring it home, then you auger il in,
preferably over water — even il you
have to go in with il. The program
cannatl and will not be compromised.
Period."”

Lockheed has long since finished
production of first-generation stealth
systems and is currently working on
its successor. During the almost len
years of first-generation production,
60 to 75 of the vehicles were de-
livered to the Air Force. Five have
crashed since then, the first on 5 May
78. The latest was not the "super-

BOTERY

ghil is prop driven, the overall-

surface of the aircralt is exiremely clean and unclutlered. Ed Nole: We don’t know why, bul lhe lar outboard engine has
three-blade props, while Ihe res! are lour-blade props.
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YF-71/SR assembly plani
) Building spy planes on a
bly line

one over al Rhein-Main, is preparing
to go home alter arriving the day
belore Once it takes off, it initializes
its CSIRS locator beacon and the
stealth jel, returning from ils recon
mission 1o the East, rendezvous with
the back of the Galaxy, where the
large, claw-like skyhook dangles
The pilotl links up with the hook,
shuts down his plane, folds the
wings, and is drawn inside

Sound farfetched? It isn't. The Air
Force has had an aerial retrieval
system since the 1950s. Back then, a
Convair GRB-36H was mated with a
Republic GRF-84 Falcon fighter. The
B-36 would carry the Falcon under
its belly for 10,000 miles, launch the
fighter to perform a recon mission,
then recover the ship and fly home

Skyhook technology is similarly
proven, this time by the British, for
their Harrier vertical-takeoff and
-landing attack fighter. In order to
land or launch a Harrier from the
small deck of a support ship, a
method had to be developed lo allow
for a stable launch platform, even in
rough seas. The answer was the
Skyhook. It is secured to the deck,
then clamps onto the top of the
aircraflt. It raises the Harrier off a
heaving deck, slabilizes it, then
launches when the bird's engines
take over. Il recovers shipsin reverse
order.

Finally, there is the scenario for
which the CSIRS is truly designed:
high-intensity warfare in Europe or
elsewhere. An example:

During times of heightened tension
between NATO and the Warsaw
Pact, two or three CSIRS can be
airlifted via C-5 to Europe, then
moved under cover of darkness to a
reassembly facility, where they would
be put back together by both civilian
technicians and Air Force people.
After brief testing to make sure
everything was put back together
right, the ships would be assigned a
mission profile that would have them

Powerplant Deviation

The first Lockheed stealth fight-
er uses a General Electric F-404
engine. This is a deviation from
the company’s long and success-
ful relationship with Pratt &
Whitney, which provided the J-57
engine for the U-2A, B, and C; the
J-75 for the U-2D, U2-R, TR-1A,
and NASA ER-2; and the J-58 for
the A-12/YF-12A/SR-71 A, B, and
C models. CR

The only other exception 1o this
custom was the use of a Marquardt
MA43 RJ 11 ramjet in the seldom-
talked-about D-21 drone, an all-
black, Mach 5 RPV of the A-.
12/SR-71 family. v v
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RB-36F lowers its trapeze to relrieve Republic RF-84F recon/lighter. Program was operalional for anumber of years in the 1950's.
The B-36 did nol carry offensive weapons on these missions. (Ed. Note: This is not the lirst example of aircralt retrieval. In 1930,
the U.S. government contracted for an aircralt that could be retrieved by and stored in a dirigible while in flight. In 1932, a Curtiss
F-9C Sparrowhawk biplane, with a hooking device on its top wing, was successfully retrieved by the USS Kkran, which could

store up to four Sparrowhawks. The program continued but was abandoned In 1935 with the fatal crash 61 t

taking off about an hour after dark-
ness for a nap-of-the-earth (NOE),
detection-avoidance route into their
primary target, most likely a hard-
ened command and control center,
nuclear-weapons production/storage
facility, or troop marshalling area.
They would fly at 500 feet or less at
about 500 miles per hour, with their
baffled engines emitting no more
noise than a whispered whoosh as
they went by. The engines would
not produce a measurable infrared
signalure, and with their radar-
absorbent/diffusing skin they're not
visible to radar either. Thus the ships
could move safely and efficiently,
and totally undetected, into even the
most heavily defended airspace, to
deliver their weapons and come
home.

A look at Aurora and Some “UnFund-
ed Opportunities” (UFO)

During this article, the Mach 3-plus
(2.000 mph), SR-71 Blackbird has
been referred to for comparison
several times. The SR first flew about
25 years ago. Twenty years or so
before that, the hottest thing in the
air was the 450-mph P-51 Mustang.
Today, there is Aurora, the code
name given to a methane-powered,
hypersonic, strategic-reconnais-
sance aircraft capable of Mach 7

The stealth F-19 fighter is:.
rumored to be listed as the F--.
117 Nighthawk. There is no
known nomenclature to desig- .
nate' the stealth bomber, of >
which flittle is known.

(5,000 mph) speed in the 250,000-
foot regime. Aurora has a three-man
crew and has been operational since
the mid-1980s, after a testing period
in the Nellis Range. It is refueled after
conventional takeoff by a specially-
rigged KC-135Q tanker jet, and can
fly from Nellis to Kadena Air Force
Base in Japan in less than two-and-
a-half hours.

Aurora first came to public atten-
tion in 1885, when an unclassified
procurement document disclosed its
existence. Disclosure heightened
speculation that the system was a
stealth fighter or bomber, and pro-
gram managers were happy to play
along. Aurora's budget increase from
$80 million in FY 86 to $2.3 billion in
FY 87 was unprecedented, given that:
a) black-project budget figures are
normally withheld; and b) $80 million
is very little for development, and
$2.3 billion is a lot for operations.

As for "UnFunded Opportunities,”
these are programs dealing with
technology levels so advanced that
one Air Force officer involved in SR-
71 development said: "We are flight-
testing vehicles that defy description.
To compare them conceptually to
the SR-71 would be like comparing
Leonardo da Vinci's parachute de-
sign to the space shuttle.”

Other officers are similarly em-
phatic about the nature of these new
systems.

“We have things that are so far
beyond the comprehension of the
average aviation authority as to be
really alien to our way of thinking,”
says one retired colonel.

Rumor has it some of these sys-
tems involve force-field technology,

WSS Micon.)
gravity-drive systems, and “"flying
saucer” designs. Rumor further has it
that these designs are not necessar-
ily of Earth human origin — but of
who might have designed them or
helped us to do it, there is less talk.

"“Let's just put it this way,"” ex-
plained one retired Lockheed engi-
neer. "We have things flying in the
Nevada desert that would make
George Lucas drool.”

(Editor's Note and conclusion:
The Air Force has had a unit at
Nellis for several years; its name:
Alien Technology Center. The
first question is, do you think
they are studying Mexicans? The
center is rumored to have
obtained alien (not earth)
equipment and, at times,
personnel to help develop our
new aircraft star wars weaponry,
elc. Yes, | know | sound crazy,
but the rumor is awfully solid!

The Alien Technology Center is
for real. Something remarkable
has caused the Russians to
suddenly want to play ball, and |
personally believe this could be
it. Sure, it sounds strange, but
the most advanced known
airplane in today's world (SR-71)
was secretly flying in 1963-64.
Do you really think our best, 23
years later, is the F-16?)
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April 11, 1979

Mr. Lee M. Graham
526 West Maple
Monrovia, California 91016

Dear Mr. Graham:
It is true I was denied access to a facility at

Wright-Patterson. Because I never got in, I can't
tell you what was inside. VWembotheknowsaboutithe

®umors

)

Q:

Apart from that, let me make my position clear: I
do not believe that we are the only planet, and of
some two billion that exist, that has life on it. 1
have never seen what I would call a UFO, but I have
intelligent friends who have, so I can sort of argue
either way. '

rely,

Barry d
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24 October 1996
OPEN LETTER

Mr. GRANT CAMERON
649 Silverstone Ave
Winnipeg, Manitoba
Canada R3T2V8

Dear Mr. Cameron:

Thank you Sir, for your letter which I received this morning

Friday 24 October 1996.

Yes, I am very VERY active in the field making about one FOIA a
day, since 1 have been suspended from work.

You may have copies of any of my FOIAs and their responses by
asking the Air Force for same.

In all of this time, I have had no contact with Bill Moore save
for him to write and say that he is not writing a book and that
his address will soon not be valid.

I have never met Mr. Collins, but if you give me an address where
I might reach him, I would like to ask him some questions.

I am not on the Internet as I do not have a modem and do not have
the money to buy one or argue with people by computer.

I have (in my opinion) discovered the reason why the AFOS5I first
provided me with a copy of the BRIEFING DOCUMENT: OPERATION
MAJESTIC 12 and circulated it in my name before it was made
public. "It" however, 1s very esoteric and involves abductions
(mine), time travel (changing the past), life after death, and
the importance of a woman who lived in Virginia City, Nevada in
1873. I found a photograph of myself while researching her life!

So, 1f you have questions perhaps I may be able to answer some of
them.

Sincerely
Y

Lee M. Graham
526 W. Maple
Monrovia, CA
91016
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6 November 1996
OPEN LETTER

Freedom of Information Act Request
(S U:S.C.. 582)

BILL CLINTON

President of

The United States of America
The White House

1600 Pennsylvania Ave.
Washington, DC 20550

SHERIL MIURA

for

DIANNE FEINSTEIN

United States Senator
525 Market Street

Suite 3670

San Francisco, CA, 94105

Dear NMr. President, and Ms. Miura:

Congratulations MNr. President for your reelection (see enclosure
A) which appeared on the front page of the "WEDNESDAY, NOVEMBER
6, 1996" issue oif the "Los Angeles Times".

I, however, voted for DOLE, and therefore have a complaint.

Sir, as you should be aware by now it is alleged that an aircraft
of Alien (extra terrestrial origin) crashed at Roswell, New
lMexico in 1947. Thus, I share with you an officially
"UNCLASSIFIED" copy of the BRIEFING DOCUMENT: OPERATION MAJESTIC

12 (see enclosure B-8).

I accept that under the law, the United States Government acted
in good faith when they officially "UNCLASSIFIED" the "BRIEFING
DOCUMENT: OPERATION MAJESTIC 12" (see enclosure B-8) which is an
integral part of wmy Defense Investigative Service file number
"895311-DK1-3408-1W9" (see enclosure B-=1 through B-8);
authenticating the "Roswell Incident" for-

The BRIEFING DOCUMENT: OPERATION MAJESTIC 12 specifically states-

"On 24 June, 1947, a civilian pilot flying over the Cascade
Mountains in the State of Washington observed nine flying disc-
shaped aircraft traveling in formation at a high rate of speed.
Although this was not the first known sighting of such objects,
it was the first to gain vwidespread attention in the public
media. Hundredes of reports of sightings of similar objects
folloved. Many of these came from highly credible military and



civilian sources. These reports resulted in independent efforts
by several different elements of the military to ascertain the
nature and purpose of these objects in the interests of national
defense. A number of witnesses were interviewed and there were
several unsuccessful attempts to utilize aircraft in efforts to
pursue reported discs in flight. Public reaction bordered on
near hysteria at times."

And-

"In spite of these efforts, little of substance was learned about
the objects until a local rancher reported that one had crashed
in a remote region of New Mexico located approximately seventy-
five miles northwest of Roswell Army Air Base (now Walker Field).

On @7 July, 1947, a Secret operation was begun to assure recovery
of the wreckage of this object for scientific study. During the
course of this operation, aerial reconnaissance discovered that
four small human-like beings had apparently ejected from the
craft as some point before it exploded. These had fallen to
earth about two miles east of the wreckage site. All <four wvere
dead and badly decomposed due to action by predators and exposure
to the elements during the approximately one week time period
which had elapsed before their discovery. A special team took
charge of removing these bodies for study. (See Attachment "C".)
The wreckage of the craft was also removed to several different
locations. (See Attachment B, ) Civilian and wmilitary
witnesses were given the effective cover story that the object
had been a misguided weather research balloon."

And-
"A covert analytical effort organized by Gen. Twining and Dr.

Bush acting on the direct orders of the President, resulted in a
preliminary concensus (19 September, 1947) that the disc was most

likely a short range reconnaissance craft. This conclusion was
based for the most part on the craft’s size and the apparent lack
of any identifiable provisioning. (See Attachment "D".) A
gimilar analysis of the four dead occupants was arranged by Dr.
Bronk. It was the tentative conclusion of +this group (30
November, 1947) that although these creatures are human-like in

appearance, the biological and evolutionary processes responsible
for their development has apparently been quite different form
those observed or postulated in homo-sapiens. Dr. Bronk’s team
has suggested the term "Extra-terrestrial Biological Entities",
or "EBEs", be adopted as the standard term of reference for these
creatures until such time as a more definitive designation can be
agreed upon. "

And-

"Since it is virtually certain that these craft do not originate
in any country on earth, considerable speculation has centered
around what their point of origin might be and how they get here.



Mars was and remains a possibility, although some scientists,
most notably Dr. Menzel, consider it more likely that we are
dealing with beings from another solar system entirely."

And-

"Numerous examples of what appear +to be a form of writing were
found in the wreckage. Efforts to decipher these have remained
largely unsuccessful. (See Attachment "E") Equally unsuccessful

have been efforts to determine the method of propulsion or the
nature or method of transmission of the power source involved.
Research along these 1lines has been complicated by the complete

absence of identifiable wings, propellers, Jjets, or other
conventional methods of propulsion and guidance, as well as a
total lack of metallic wiring, vacuum tubes, or similar
recognizable electronic components. (See Attachment "F".) It is

assumed that the propulsion unit was completely destroyed by the
explosion which caused the crash."

And-

"A need for as much additional information as possible about
these craft, there performance characteristics and their purpose
led to the undertaking known as U.S. Air Force Project SIGN in
December, 1947. In order to preserve security, liaison between
SIGN and Majestic-12 was limited to two individuals within the
Intelligence Division of the Air Material Command whose role was
to pass along certain types of information through channels.
SIGN evolved 1into Project GRUDGE in December, 1948. The
operation is currently being conducted under the code name BLUE
BOOK, with liaison maintained through the Air Force officer who
is head of the project.”

And-

"On @6 December, 1950, a second object, probably of similar
origin, impacted the earth at high speed in the El Indio -
Guerrero area of the Texas - Mexican border after following a
long trajectory through the atmosphere. By the time a search
team arrived, what remained of the object had been almost totally
incinerated. Such material as could be recovered was transported
to the A.E.C. facility at Sandia, New Mexico, for study."

The manner in which I became aware of the existence of the
BRIEFING: DOCUMENT OPERATION MAJESTIC 12 is spelled out on pages
12-13 (see enclosure C) of the "SEPT 30, 1989" issue of "FOCUS"

as-

"@: How did Lee Graham come to get involved with the MJ-12 and
other documents?

A. As I said in Las Vegas, Lee 1is an aircraft buff who spends a
lot of time chasing details of our newest experimental aircraft
through the Freedom of Information Act. His interest in UFOs,



which stems from his interest in aircraft, goes back at least ten
years.

Lee’s motives are best summed up a "quest for truth." It’'s
become almost a religious matter for him. He writes hundreds of
letters +to virtually everyone from the president on down in an
effort to find someone who will help him find that truth. Give
him a lead, and he’ll chase it to the ends of the earth, so long
as the chase can be done through the mails. He’s very loyal in
this process, and very open about it- the loyalty being to both
his friends and his employer (he never talks about his work,
which 1is classified); and the openness coming from the fact that
there’'s absolutely no parancia in his life. For him, chasing the
truth about UFOs is like trying to fill every blank space in a
stamp album- he’s not going to feel complete until it’s done.

In any case, shortly after Jaime Shandera received the MJ-12
documents anonymously, I had a conversation with Rick Doty about
them. Rick was curious, interested and concerned. "What are you
going to do with them?", he wanted to know. "What do you
suggest?", I replied, "Well, if I were you," he said, "I’d find
some way to protect my ass."

When I asked what he meant, he suggested that I find someone to
show them to who would do a lot of talking about them to a lot of

people. "Show them to this person, " he said, "but be sure not to
give him any copies. Let whoever it is talk all they want. That
way you can verify how long you’ve had the stuff if you ever need
to, and at the same time, if the person you select does enough
talking, you might learn something from the feedback. If those
things are real, talking about them 1is going to attract
somebody’s attention. Pick your man, and then just monitor what
happens. "

It sounded like a good idea and I decided to act on it. After
carefully considering several 1likely "candidates" and discussing
them with Rick and others (including "Falcon" himself), we
settled wupon Lee Graham. Our reasoning was that Lee could be
depended upon to carry the banner on this thing without making a
cloak and dagger affair out of it. Lee, for his part and without
really being told what was expected of him, grasped the nature of
his role almost at once and seemed to feel very content with it.
All he needed to do was to write letters and ask questions- all I
needed to do was keep in contact with him and wmonitor the

feedback. From a legal point of view, neither of wus was doing
anything wrong even 1if the documents were real and had not been
declassified. Under the law, the 1liability lay with +the

anonymous source who had leaked them.
Anyway, Lee and I became good friends in this process, and we
are s8till good friends."

Indeed, it 1is stated in the "SEPT 30, 1991" (see enclosure D)
issue of "FOCUS"-

"@QUESTION: Concerning the MJ-12 documents, how do we know that
Shandera and Moore actually received them in December of 1984 as
claimed. Isn’t is possible that they received them at a much
later date, say, just before they went public with them in June



of 19877

ANSWER: First of all, a picture of the post-marked wrapper in
which they came was published in the 1988 MUFON Symposium
proceedings. But the, skeptics might dismiss that as
insufficient since the only evidence we have which ties the
wrapper to the roll of film which was allegedly inside is the
uncorroborated testimony of Shandera and Moore themselves.

Photos of the documents had to have been in Shandera and Moore’s
hands at least as early as October of 1985 however, because
Moore, acting on what he regarded as ’'friendly advice’, showed
copies of the photos to associate Lee Graham and his wife at that

time. Both Stanton Friedman and Dr. Bruce Maccabee were also
aware of the documents’ existence then, but did not have copies
either.

According to Bill Moore, the first person to have been provided

with copies without restrictions as +to how they could be used,
was Lee Graham in the latter part of April, 1987."

Indeed, BEFORE the document was released to the public, upon my
request to Mr. William L. Moore (see enclosure E-2, dated "6
November 1993") I had been told by Mr. Moore-

2 That as you once stated to Marie and I (in our living room,
years ago), that someone in the AFO0SI was circulating the
BRIEFING DOCUMENT: OPERATION MAJESTIC 12 in my name before I ever
had a copy of the document."

Mr. Moore’s handwritten response was-
"(2) I was told this - Yes."@

{@e According to Bill Moore, the Aliens themselves were
orchestrating the release of this waterial through me.}

Why do I believe that the United States Government properly
"UNCLASSIFIED" the BRIEFING DOCUMENT: OPERATION MAJESTIC 12(?)-

Because of the "UNCLASSIFIED" stamp Sir, thus, 1 share a copy of
the rules "DOD 5200.1-R/AFR 205-1", dated "28 April 1087" (see
enclosure F) which state-

"4-105 Wholly Unclassified Material

Normally, unclassified material shall not be marked or stamped
‘Unclassified’ unless it is essential to convey to a recipient of
such material that it has been examined with a view to imposing a
security classification and that it has been determined that it
does not require classification. However, the marking
‘Unclassified may be applied to formerly ctlassified material (see
enclosure 4-400)."

Note- It is crime to circulate a bogus document!



So, to the purpose of this letter-

If this document (see enclosure B-8) were bogus the Untied States
Government has the responsibility to prosecute the individual in
the Air Force Office of Special Investigations for circulating
the document in my name without my permission; ergo-

1. Under the FOIA (5 U.S.C. 552) I respectfully request a copy
of that record that indicates that such an individual has been
prosecuted.

If the BRIEFING DOCUMENT: OPERATION MAJESTIC 12 is genuine-

2. Under the FOIA (5 U.S.C. 552) I respectfully request a copy
of the "Attachments".

Can it be proven that UF0Os exist?-

Another part of my file (see enclosure B-5) states-

"EMPLOYMENT REFERENCE

2. George (NMN) Contreras, Shift Lab Supervisor, AES, with daily
contact as immediate supervisor from 1985 to present. Contreras
said that he considered GRAHAM an honest, responsible person with
no problems with wmorals, alcohol. drugs, finances, or law
enforcement. Contreras stated that GRAHAM does have a problem
in requesting information for which he had no "need-to-know".
Contreras said GRAHAM is working on the DSP-1 Sensor Program
(DSP) and the questions GRAHAM asks are above his need-to-know.
Contreras stated that it is his opinion that GRAHAM is trying to
prove that the Air Force is attempting to cover up the existence
of UFOs. Contreras stated that GRAHAM has asked engineers about
information regarding the sensors and that the engineers have
been alerted not to talk to GRAHAM unless there is a "Need-to-
know". Contreras related that GRAHAM feels the DSP is being used

to track UFOs. Contreras said that he, Contreras, worries about
unclassified data being combined with other wunclassified data
yielding classified data. Contreras said that GRAHAM if very

effective at collecting data."

The point being that I know that the DSP satellite can detect the
UFO Phenomena and determine if "it" is of Extraterrestrial origin
or not, and the Air Force knows that I know that fact; ergo-

3. Under the FOIA (S U.S.C. 532) I respectfully request a copy
of that record that indicates the date wupon which the Untied
States Government discovered that there was an extraterrestrial
intelligence visiting the Earth, and that that intelligence did
not pose a threat to our existence.

In closing I note that the United States Government has ALWAYS
developed a strategic reconnaissance aircraft to protect
ourgelves from Nations that have interests that are inimical to
ours; such as the U-2 (Senior Year), A-11/A-12, and SR-71 (Senior



Crown). There is a rumor that such an aircraft was developed
under the code name "Aurora", but which I call "SENIOR CITIZEN"

(see enclosure B-7, page 6); ergo if such an aircraft was ever
developed-
4, Under the FOIA (S U.S.6. 552) I respectfully request a

photograph of such an aircraft.
Thank you for your time Sir, and Ms. Miura.
Sincerely,

Lee M. Graham
326 W. Maple
Monrovia, CA
91016

(818) 358-7796

A copy of this letter is being referenced to-
GRANT CAMERON

649 Silverstone Ave.

Winnepeg, Manitoba

Canada R3T2VS8,

to be placed on the InterNet.
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ATHE TRANSCRIPT OF TELEPHONCE CONVERSATION BETWEEN ME (HENRY
ZADEHDEDEL) AND MR. LEE GRAHAM ON 20 FEB 1990

i

——

Abl‘iViations: Henry Azadohdel (HA)
l.ce Graham (1.G)

HaA . Mir. Graham?

lG Yoo,

HA . I received the Teller Trom vour colleaguoe.

LG, My colleagud”

HA . Ronald Regohr.

LG. wa 1l yali, whe is Lhia?

HA . This Dr. Armen Henry.

LG, You are calling from Europe or England?

HA That is right.

1.G: Aha. . '@

HA . Since when you have been banned to have any communications with the
alijens?

LG With aliens?

HA: 1T mean with the foreign naltionals.

.G: Since 1 have been under Lthe investigation.

HA: How long since?

LG: Oh, for around aboul a month, do you want to contact the individual
Who {0ld me that?

HA: If you can give "'his name. yocs please.

LG: .Absolutely. That individual's name is Mike Majowicz,(Clearance
degrece GS12) and he is the Tudusfrial Security representative for the

Departmentof Defense of the Defense Investigative Service. His address
is 610 North Fuclid Avenue Suite 8, Ontario California 917614, his
teleplhione number is arca code (218) 3215845,

HA . Ok M. Graham, my roeal e fizs Pax, Henry Azadehdel. We o have
initiated a vary major invaestigolion into the auspect of MJ12 affairs.
That would invelyve LU E I 1 Timothy Good and Mr. Bill Moorc. In doing
o we have involved the Baitiagh security services, US securily services
and there i once other country as well. We are determined to get to the
Lot tum of il oand we would. by Lhe way 1 have Lo Llell you Mr. Graham

that I have at least Lwo hundered of your letters in our possession that
you have written in various dates to various UFO researchers around the

world, including England and US. 'n some of which you have pass on
information albout some aircraflis and some olher documents. In some of
them. . . ‘

I.G: T have no problem with that al all, T have no problem with any body
investigaling me or my letters or anylhing.

HA: We¢ll T am very glad Lo hear that.
LG: I would appreciate if you are investigating, I would 1like all the
curtains to come oul . i

HA: T could uot agree wilh you more sir.
tG: Plimsag doe call M. Mike Majowicz. i signed an agreement with my
govurnumant that any documentation tLhat I have, that is not probably



(RS

Joee 1y P0G Y Nwxas o Ve gy gy M 1)y o ey §00 e w, Lo Tind oul ifoil B
Prolaglsls sde o Tav e EFTend wod Goo i ie Paapw fbe & ke nale §F .
HA. The Bisecinm of BIR bine ul jdy beon informed with o largo amount of
documents which g Asone to him nlrendy,
LG T wdready cndid 0o him (M. Majowicz) thot DIS  has o thousand puges
of ma Tevteas and 1hey refusad (o releabe i hase letlers Lo mas Ihe
Visa s a2siy Bs pos v biboonTwalzse o a1 By e in Washington i broaking the b 2
B! M Gt iy, st ¥ wessn 1el T T lo tell you ig thatl without shadow o
any doabts fhe MI U2 Qows idige s v ke,
1G Worll, 1 Shws wiss Falo e our zovermment e lying Vo thelr '.l','l'l.h"
“'. Mis Jorw i R TR M % [ (P tlesmd ey e goentine and T Capl BNC
Vil docomien s el are wol praoperly Joe lasgsi fied.

L IS
HAr Well, Mihe Majowier shio o7 sime 1l thoose documents are g‘:"uj“e‘tij‘ad
vt R proge it fegoarvl o wn Lhes ja oadei Lo e fasl ly jaiitiate that >
ey fake . The Trumon <igoembuaice T s at ool o L
TGs T kavew  §Thoal ™ ¢ owembe wl (e o srinanEped Tastes B
A TH G el e ersemiivge L T W hiave troved it and it has been gall =4
» Mo et ey | s . ! b il b ! f CIA, and
a1 oo A direclor working in the (virged-documentl divisiwens O i

.rlll1]1~"'|il(‘l‘( !]Il’ t 1,4'.',;;";..)'] Vi) THLI}'\;.I‘_\"",,

:Al)()hlt ] ‘..

1.G AP suegesl Lhite . Mo Kieow rather 1than talking Lo me e
thict you pedimt thin il Yo th: DIBY bavaugse (b DTS  ave $he pupple whe
agre after me . . .ol s el Damant 3. )

HA: Dt My Sy g Lhee rancorn 1 hatl [ am 1elling this thing ba yol 15
that Mr. Mowvre” s velupn webdiresy Tetlers are  axaclly identical Sl

classilication markings., We hoave super imposed them, the letters..

said, 1 do not have

LG: You are talking to Lhe wrong individual. Like T
surrendcring them

i wrrght Yo chrewmlatea ey documenls, withoul first

o Defoerinie Thivesligatl s Oniirs Few 1 Lhave done that, and if Defense
Tovastiest Ive S v id e g T bty poermisglion o ¢ rewlate those Lhings
s Eoni i fle d Doz2a B slvaa viname gl oy FYCN wista 1l wssiiue Lhat i DIS 55

iy i, T . 1K Poony bl sitin s o 8L themw 1 would suggenl Foul go
FORRG  feI
1A M. Craliam  fén bt atasmrs Ll I would wecall them afler this
esoifes i b § i,
i Yoo da] nigepen oo shee 0 Mo wams o do Lhe?
A I wauld do thal. aid | oemi Ve e pialbalal G oo for o kind help.
We oo Tl fedd fape lavlaml1s Badndes iiie day dlls aefire affall

Y

1.G: M. Moovive . voiur khoow worked wilth Lthe DIS, wnd if anel Lhe DIS with

AFPQST tm this. Youur mbahl B 1mteetooes lagd Lo hiaw tn point of faclk I have
requaesled, time and Lime again, that DIS investigate Mr.

repeatedly
sibmolutely refuse Lo deo L.

Moore, and Lthey refused 1o do it They



w

Hy .

Léj Who is the person who refuses to do that? Could you give me a name?

"A: Absolulul.\'. I give you her name .

LQ Ok, what is her name?

ay Phyllis 1 Kinney . S5he is with thoe Defonue Investigating Seorvice

449é25 South Grand Avenue, Suite 518, Pasedina Cn., 91105, Tel: (818)
937, and 1 was present vooowns Ran regehr prosent in here in high

montion, Mike Majowlcz,

e

I Cu"iij' office when the other gontloman T just
Said T want Bill Moore investignted beeause he is the one who did this
Flicular thing, and she said she would investigate and this gentleman

Sn
-Qld‘ she wont inmvestigale. I call hor again and she said I will not
the people who have

in,. :

E\EStlgnte Mr. Moore becanuse I only investigate

tQ;UPity clearances. You know that is a lie, because they come up and
k to my neighbours, and my neighbours do not have security

I\
leﬂrances‘

¥?i Ok, T would have a word with this lady as well. Mr: Graham, ¥ would
ent? you to' know that we consider you Lo be totully innocent in this
er lre affair. I want vou to  know that. In doing so Ilwou]d be
Ateful if you or Mr. Regehr have any intelligence information
G0 that we can immediately

L = 4
Onkernlng Mr. Moore to be pasvsed on to us,

w
°rk on and reveal what is gOing on.
DIS but AFOSI? He (Moore) has some

§C5 Why don't you contact DIS, not
Ort of agreement with OSI. He could not function if he did not.

HA . Do you know anybody there thal he is working with?
LG. Absolutely, the guy who refuses Lo give me my file.
Ha . What is his name?
FG! H....h.. Try, but I don't have any
1s Cecil Try with AFOSI.

.
[~

of his documentation. His name

HA: AFOSI where?
LG; Bolling AFB, Washington DC. And there who is doing all

this disinformation is a guy by t1he name of Barry Hennesy.

the gentleman

HA: What is his rank? :
LG: He is a, I think he calls him a Bird Collonel. Yah, a Bird
Collonel. Yah, he is the guy who came to John Andrews.He visited with
John Andrews.lHe lied to his teeth to John Andrews. The FBI admits that
he lies.

HA: Yes. 1 know about the John Andrews.
by Barry Hennesy, and Barry Hennesy

LG: Well, John Andrews was visited

told John Andrews that he did not know anything about UFOs. And yet in
my DIS file Barry lennesy is the guy who is collecting my letters. So
you see, AFOSI is involved in this stuff up to their teeth.

question Mr. Graham, we would find our sooner or later who
quicsse ?

lhim.Bill
the MJ12 documents.

HA: One last
Falcon ic, but what 15 your
1.G: 1 have no idea, never  mel
him to circulate the documents,

Moore states that Falcon asked

HA: Do you know how many of the security people is Bill Moore in touch

with or has been in touch with?



viary,

The A
LG: I know the names of a number of them. the Bil‘dslofre js Falcon
There is Ladybird, sparrow, Sparrow is Rick Doty, and the of them. I
and Hawk, Humingbird and Heron, Budge. All ton or twelvVe, ~ -
don't know. But I do know that Falcon is backed with a sena
HA: Do you knwo the names of these Birds?
LG: Absolutely not. Never mel any of thom.
HA: Do you have any idea or guess of their rank? )
LG: Absolutely not. . Confidentlal.
HA: I would appreciate if you could keep this convePS?tlon
LG: Oh No, I have to inform the DIS of tLhis conversation: L2
HA: At least keep it away from Mr. Moore, could you do that:
LG: I have no problem with that
HA: Do I have your word as a gentleman?
LG: Yes you do. ' ¢ we do consider
HA: OK sir..I much appreciate as I said, 1 FeCOnfle.tha
you as an inhocent victim caught between the cross fire. p1S of this
LG: Again, I would appreciate if you could inform the
conversation. elp.,
would do that sir, and thank you for your =

I most certainly
Bye.

HA:
LG:



16 November 1996
OPEN LETTER/COMPLAINT

Freedom of{ Information Act Request
(5 U.S.C. 352

JONAS R. GONZALES, SSgt, USAF
Freedom of Information Manager
61 CS/SCBA

2420 Vela Way, STE 2257E

Los Angeles, AFB CA 90245-4656

R. J. TIERNEY, Director
Human Resources

GenCorp

Aerojet

Azusa Operations

P.0O. Box 296

1100 West Hollyvale Street
Azusa, CA 91702

Dear SSgt. Gonzales, and Mr. Tierney:

SSgt. Gonzales, Sir, I am responding to a reply (see enclosure A-

2, dated "14 Nov 96") wherein it has been stated-

"Dear Mr Graham

We have received your 24 Oct 96 Freedom of Information Act
(FOIA) requests regarding, verbatim from your letter, "...a copy
of any record wherein Rep David Dreier attempted to help me..." I
am referring your request Rep Dreier’s office for further
processing. I have assigned it case number I-SMS-96-M-0215.

your request, or have any

If you decide to cancel
(818) 339-

questions, please contact Rep David Dreier’s office at

S078.

If you have any questions, call me at (310@0) 363-2576.

Sincerely

JONAS R. GONZALES, SSgt, USAF
Freedom of Information Act Manager".

I received your letter on the afternoon of Friday 15 November

1996.
Prior to receiving your letter, and prior to receiving this

letter (see enclosure B, dated "13 November 1996") from a "R. J.
Tierney", on the way to my Doctor (Dr. RICHARD MAGALLON, to



1 stopped at Lhe Office of Rep. David
‘ spoke with a "Mark S. Harmsen" (see

gy
hag SOnve,

rgprEDVerhe :ation he indicated that he was the individual who

"Gog S€Nting p."Y telephone conversation with a JEFF KUGELL (also
dam it €P. David Dreier) and distinctly heard me state-

Sinc ' Please help us, what must one do to get help..."

Ae my wi
odet, Oﬁetﬂnd I did not get any help from Rep. David Dreier,
Juest to p he United States Air Force, I must presume that my
nterceptvéd Dreier’s Representative to the Air Force has
e
Indee by someone (Aerojet?).

Sivenp Harmsen stated to me

st al at our meeting that Jeff Kugell
Ateq o M 1 of "that" information to Aerojet, whereupon I

provided tr' Harmsen that the classified document that I had

x gk Proo Jeff Kugell for transmittal to the Air Force was not

*tois my Perty. Mr. Harmsen had no response save to say that

5 Problem witn Aerojet.

0

AlQVFCt?ber 1, 1996 in a

meeting in which Ray Tierney, Gil
Ron Pannell, and myself were present, I made
respeo directly to Mr. Tierney for a copy of the Air
€rgo- Ponse to Jeff Kugell and he (Tierney) simply ignored me;

1, u
nd
€T the FOIA (S5 uU.s.c. 552), and once again, I respectfully

fequest
being Si SOPY of that Air Force response to Mr. Kugell that is
PPressed by Aerojet Management.

that tig?zales' Sir, correct me if I am mistaken, but I believe
SZQQ‘lR/AFRa§;5€UleS (see enclosure D, pages 69-74.1, i. e., "DOD

caused to p 1(C3)", dated "1 March 1992") that the Air Force
document e‘broken when I was sent a still classified copy of.a
Poma e thcb gontained information that embarrassed the Air
inCriminated Aerojet Management.

Indeed, here

(see enclosure E-4) is a rule titled-

" .
3l. Article 107-False official statements",

which indicates a

"court-martial" offence
thereof; ergo-

for any perpetrator

2. Under the FOIA (5 U.S.C. 552) 1 respectfully request that

record of the testimony of the Air Force individual regarding the
classified document that he sent to me.

As you can see (see enclosure F) I signed an agreement with a

representative of the United States Government to abide by the
rules laid down in "STANDARD FORM 312".

One of the rules is to

observe Executive Order 12336, now



Executive Order 12958, which (in part) states-

"Sec. 1.8. Classification Prohibitions and Limitations. (a) In no
case shall information be classified in order to;

(1) conceal violalions of law, inefficiency, or
administrative error;

(2) prevent embarrassment to a person, organization, or
agency;

(3) restrain competition; or
(4) prevent or delay the release of information that does not
require protection in the interest of national security..."

And-

"Sec. 1.9. Classification Challenges. (a) Authorized holders of
information who, in good faith, believe that its classification
status is improper are encouraged and expected to challenge the
classification status of the information in accordance with
agency procedures established under paragraph (b) below.

(b) In accordance with implementing directives issued pursuant
to this order, an agency head or senior agency official shall
establish procedures under which authorized holders of
information are encouraged and expected to challenge the
classification of information that they believe is improperly
classified or unclassified. These procedures shall assure that:

(1) individuals are not subject to retribution for bringing
such actions:

(2) an opportunity is provided for review by an impartial
official or panel: and

(3) individuals are advised of their right to appeal agency
decisions to the Interagency Security Classification Appeals
Panel established by section 5.4 of this order."

And-

"Sec 3.2. Authority for Declassification. (a) information shall
be declassified as socon as it no longer meets the standards for
classification under this order.

(b) It is presumed that information that continues to meet the
classification standards requirements under this order requires
continued protection. In some exceptional cases, however, the
need to protect such information may be out weighed by the public
interest in disclosure of the information, and in these cases the
information should be declassified. When such questions arise,
they shall be referred to the agency head or the senior agency
official. That official will determine, as an excise of
discretion, whether the public interest in disclosure out weighs
the damage to national security that might reasonably be expected
from disclosure. This provision does not:

(1) amplify or modify +the substantive criteria or procedures
for classification; or

(2) create any substantive or procedural rights subject to
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respectfully request a copy of that record that indicates that
Mr. Ray Tierney has volunteered to take "truth serum" and/or a
"lie detector" test to get +to the bottom of what Aerojet
Management 1is doing to Lee Grahanm.

Thus SSgt. Gonzales, and Mr. Tierney, I share with you an
"EMPLOYEE REQUISITION/RECLASSIFICATION" form (see enclosure H)
which was in effect the day (Oct 1, 1996) that I met with you Mr.
Tierney. I have held this very position for the last ten years in
good standing; ergo-

s SSgt. Gonzales, I respectfully request a copy of any Air
Force record which forbids me Lo occupy the position indicated in
(see enclosure H).

In conclusion, Mr. Tierney, Sir, your fellow employees know you
as a "cold hearted bastard, who will do anything to get his own
way!" Indeed because of your coldness, I will not have a
birthday this year nor will our family celebrate Christmas!

I spend 8 hours a day 7 days a week now writing letters just like

this one. Are you married, Sir, have a family? Sooner or later
I will acquire your home address, and start coping on that
address to these letters. Then, to protect your good(?)

character(?) you will have to take some sort of legal action. LE
you do, then I "gothcha", for you will have to pay for it out of
your own pocket and not use Government funds as you are currently
doing. Then, all of this documentation will stand as evidence
against you.

In closing Mr. Tierney, in noting your disrespect for me and the
Christian faith, I share with you an article (see enclosure I)
titled-

"Bishops Issue List of 1@ Economic Principle”,

which appeared on page B3 of +the "Religion" section of the
"SATURDAY, NOVEMBER 16, 19S6" issue of the "L0OS ANGELES TIMES".

In this article, it is (in part) stated-

"All people have the right to economic initiative, to productive
work, to just wages, to decent working conditions as well as to
organize and join unions and other associations."

Mr. Tierney, Sir, «cdn you prove to me that you support such a
statement?; ergo-

6. SSgt. Gonzales, under the FOIA (5 U.S.C. 552) I respectfully
request a copy of that record that indicates that Aerojet
Management has complied with any request from Mr. Tierney to have
me reinstated to my position as indicated in (see enclosure H).

Thank you for your time SS5gt. Gonzales, and Mr. Tierney.



Sinuexely,

Lee M. Giralian
526 W, Maple
Munrovia. CA 91016

following-
A Copy of Lthis letter is being referenced to the

SHERIL MIURA

for

DIANNE FEINSTEIN
United States Senator
3525 Market Street

Suite 3670

San Francisco, CA 94105

JOHN B. YASINSKY
Fresident
GenCorp

173 Ghent Road

Fairlawn, 0H 44333-3300

RICK RODRIQUEZ

Editor
Sacramento Bee
2120 Q. Sst.

PO Box 15779
Sacramento, CA 95852

Mr. GRANT CAMERON
649 Silvestone Ave.
Winnepeg, Manitoba
Canada R3T2VS,

to be placed on the InterNet.



